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DISCUSSION: This matter is an application for adjustment from temporary to permanent resident status
denied by the Director, California Service Center, which is before the Legalization Appeals Office (AAO)
on appeal. The appeal will be rejected. The AAO will return the matter for further action by the director.

The director denied the application based on the determination that the applicant failed to appear for at
least two scheduled interviews with a service officer and thus failed to complete the application process.

An adverse decision on an application for temporary resident status may be appealed to the
Administrative Appeals Office. Any appeal with the required fee shall be filed with the Service Center
within thirty (30) days after service of the notice of denial. An appeal received after the thirty-day period
has tolled will not be accepted. See 8 C.F.R. § 245a.2(p).

The director issued the notice of denial on June 2,2003. The appeal was received on February 14, 2005.
Therefore, the appeal was untimely filed, and must be rejected.

It is noted, however, that the director did not mail the Notice of Denial to the applicant's address of record.
The untimely filing of the appeal appears to be due to the director's error. Pursuant to 8 C.F.R.
§ 245a.3(a)(3), the director may sua sponte reopen any adverse decision. Accordingly, the director is hereby
instructed to resend the prior notice of denial to the applicant's correct address of record. A copy shall also be
sent to the applicant's attorney of record. Additionally, the director may certify his [mal decision to the AAO.
See 8 C.F.R. § 245a.3(l).

ORDER: The appeal is rejected as untimely filed.


